OKANOGAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION 116 - 2018

A resolution amending the fee schedule for the Department of Public Works

WHEREAS, RCW 82.02.020(3) grants authority for Counties to collect reasonable fees to cover the cost of processing development applications and/or related governmental approvals; and

WHEREAS, RCW 70.95 grants authority to Counties to impose fees to cover capital and operational costs of solid waste systems; and

WHEREAS, Commissioners Resolution 155-2012 adopted a consolidated fee schedule for the County Departments of Planning, Building, and Public Works; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works collects fees for a variety of applications, copies, services, as well as Solid Waste disposal fees. Historically, Public Works fee schedule has never included Solid Waste disposal fees with other Public Works fees; and

WHEREAS, In order to achieve appropriate oversight and organization of cash flow within Public Works, all Public Works fees should be consolidated into one adopted fee schedule; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Okanogan County Commissioners held an open record public meeting on July 24, 2018 in order to discuss amendments to Public Works fee schedule, including consolidating multiple fee schedules into one, increasing Solid Waste disposal fees, and including a fee for sale of used pallets and posts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Okanogan County Commissioners hereby adopts a consolidated Public Works fee schedule as identified in Exhibit A. Such fee schedule shall supersede all previous Public Works fee schedules. This fee schedule is effective immediately, except the amended Solid Waste disposal fees shall become effective March 1, 2019.

DATED at Okanogan, Washington this day of November, 2018.

ATTEST: SEAL

Laleña Johns, Clerk of the Board

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OKANOGAN, WASHINGTON

Jim De Tro, Chairman

Chris Branch, Member

ADSENT

Andy Hover, Member

Solid Waste Disposal Fees:

Municipal Solid Waste	\$81.50 per ton
Municipal Green Waste (Twisp Transfer Station)	\$81.50 per ton
Metals	\$81.50 per ton
Loose cubic yards ⁴	\$16.28 per yard
Compacted cubic yards ⁴	\$40.70 per yard
Minimum Fee (MSW, MGW, Metals)	\$15.00 min 360lb
Car and Truck tires	\$8.00 per tire, plus weight ²
Mounted Large truck tires	\$25.00 per tire, plus weight ²
House Hold Appliance	\$15.00 per unit, plus weight ²
Refrigerants	\$20.00 per unit, plus weight ²
Refrigerants/Only	\$25.00 per unit
Non Friable Asbestos	\$165.76 per ton
Large Animal Carcass	\$35.00, plus weight ²
Contaminated Soil	\$40.32 per ton
Car Wash Sand	\$27.50 per ton
Recovery Charge ³	\$25.00 per unit

- Sales Tax: Solid waste tax shall be charged on the above fees unless the customer or waste type is tax exempt.
- 2) Plus weight: Weight is defined as the MSW per ton fee including with minimum fee.
- 3) Recovery Charge: This additional fee is charged if Solid Waste employees must recover (retrieve) waste that has been improperly disposed by the customer in the wrong bin/area.
- Cubic Yards: Fees are charged only when scales are not functional. The minimum fee applies to cubic yard charges.